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Questions and answers on the 1st Call for Proposals of the Bulgaria – Turkey IPA Cross-Border Programme, received by 08 December 2009
	1.
	Can two separate organizations that are represented by the same person to be partners in the programme? 
	Asked in such a way, the question does not contain sufficient information on the nature of the two organizations for a concrete answer. 

In principle, the fact that one person is representing two organizations is not an obstacle for them to be partners in a project. However, in such a case governing bodies of both organizations must issue statements clearly showing their desire and consent to participate in a joint project.  It is specifically important that the explicitly and lawfully expressed will of each one of legal persons (organizations) and duly authorization (by law, contract, statute or proxy) of a natural person to represent the organization are issued. Given the above listed requirements are met, there are no obstacles for the same person to be a representative of more than one organization participating in a project.

	2.
	What kind of supporting documents should be provided by the Turkish partners?
	The necessary supporting documents are listed in the Guidelines for applicants, item 3.2 “Supporting documents”. The documents are similar for all the partners regardless if they are from the Bulgarian or from the Turkish side and must comply with relevant national legislation.

	3.
	Should originals from the court and Bulgarian National Income Agency (used as supporting documents) be notary certified?
	If presented documents from the court and Bulgarian National Income Agency are originals there is no need for them to be notary certified.


	4.
	Should the copies of the national registration code and the accounting books be translated in English?

	According to the Guidelines for applicants, item 3.2 Supporting documents “Where such documents are not in English, a translation into English of the relevant parts of these documents, proving the partners’ eligibility, must be attached and will prevail for the purpose of analysing the application”.

	5.
	Should there be a decision of the Local Council for participation of a municipality as a partner in a project?
	Yes, there must be decision of the Local Council for the municipality partnership.



	6.
	Is the project reporting included in the activities and in the duration of the project? 
	The project reporting is not a single activity and it starts during the actual implementation.
The Lead partner submits progress reports to the Managing Authority on quarterly basis (part of this report are reports of all the project partners). Within 3 months after the completion of the project the Lead partner submits the projects final report.  

	7.
	Could you please give detailed information what we can include in the project activities? For example, can we create and print brochures for some tourist sites in Haskovo? We have an idea to undertake a research expedition to Edirne aimed at gathering materials and information about “Uzundjovo” exhibition. Is it possible to include such an expedition into the project?
	The Guidelines for applicants under the First Call for project proposals under the Bulgaria - Turkey IPA Cross-Border Programme contains a list of indicative activities. The list is not exhaustive and in the process of project proposals preparation applicants must judge if their project proposal complies with all requirements for eligibility of activities (item 2.2.2). 

You shouldn’t forget that the project including these activities must demonstrate a clear cross-border impact on the eligible area of the Programme.

	8.
	What is the percentage of co-financing from the candidates?
	According to the Guidelines for applicants, item 2.2.2 Eligibility of activities “Contributions from the applicant's or partners' own resources are not obligatory. There are no litims for the amount of the additional own co-financing.”

	9.
	-    Are the local branches located out of CBC area which are responsible for the eligible CBC area eligible for  application to CBC Bulgaria-Turkey programme? 

-    Is an NGO, with a central office out of CBC area having activities all around the country, but no local branch offices in CBC region eligible for application? 
	According item 2.2.1.1 Criteria for Eligibility of Applicants (Lead Partner and Partners) of Guidelines for applicants “Lead Partner and its partners must complete all of the following general eligibility criteria:…” 

From your post it is not clear if the branch of the NGO is a legal entity within the eligible region. Only in the case when the branch is not legal entity into the eligible region and you can give any evidence of legal obstacles obstructing your organisation from being a legal entity into the eligible region, the central organization may be a candidate. 

According item 2.2.1.1 Criteria for Eligibility of Applicants (Lead Partner and Partners) of Guidelines for applicants “In case a local/regional/national structure is not and can not act as a legal entity, its legally established central organization, if such exists, shall be the project partners”. 

	10.
	We have a problem with the Application form file: our project partners are three and we added a sheet for the third partner in the Excel form making a copy of the sheet of the second partner. Even though we added third partner and it was described in a new sheet, its name doesn’t appear in the drop-down menus and in the budget tables. How can we solve this problem?
	The application form is designed not to be modified by the candidates; it automatically opens the necessary tables and sheets for the appointed number of partners. This can be specified on page 2 (“check list”); you should fill the yellow field on Project partner No 3, which automatically will add a sheet and a table for Project partner No 3 where the data can be filled in. If you have more partners you should fill further yellow fields on page 2. 


	11.
	Where should we present the associated partners of the project? Should we fill in the same data as required for partners also for associated partners and what documents do we need to present on t the associate partners’ behalf?

	According to the Guidelines for applicants “All organizations participating as applicants, under this Call for Proposals, are called partners.  The partners shall select one, from among themselves, to be the Lead Partner. All partners are also known as applicants.
Every project must include at least one partner from each side of the border region. All partners are directly responsible for the project implementation and cannot act as an intermediary.”

If you have other participants in the project, which are not “partners” in meaning of the Bulgaria – Turkey IPA CBC Programme, you may describe them in the project description and accurately define their function, activities, etc.

	12.
	Our project foresees cultural event – festival with concerts, parades, exhibitions. In which budget line should we record the costs of the event (e. g. building a stage, preparation of the site around the scene for part of the activities, lighting)?
Should we add additional rows to the tables for the budget line?
	The costs of building a stage and others should be referred to budget line 3, where among eligible expenditures are “other related to the purpose of the event equipment”.
Additional rows to the table for a budget line cannot be added.


	13.
	We have a question connected with buying second hand equipment – a vehicle for the project. Is this eligible provided that the required detailed justification is submitted?
	According to the Guidelines for applicants, item 2.2.3 Eligibility of expenditures “According to Article 34(3) and Article 89(2) of Commission Regulation (EC) No 718/2007 the following costs shall not be eligible for a contribution from the IPA:

(e) ……………. 

(f) second hand equipment;

...”

	14.
	Can we invest in private property in case the owners provide us with their consent and ownership act? 
	According to the Guidelines for applicants, item 2.2.2 Eligibility of activities “All investment activities should be implemented on a public municipal or public state-owned property”.

	15.
	I have a question applying for a project between schools via the so called soft measures – are any repairs eligible for financing (e.g, brightening a room, installing flooring)? Is equipment eligible for financing – multimedia, lighting, sound?

	The Guidelines for applicants under the First Call for project proposals under the Bulgaria - Turkey IPA Cross-Border Programme contains a list of indicative activities. The list is not exhaustive and in the process of project proposals preparation applicants must judge if their project proposal complies with all requirements for eligibility of activities (item 2.2.2). 

You shouldn’t forget that the project including these activities must demonstrate a clear cross-border impact on the eligible area of the Programme and the sub-contracting must be done in accordance with the Practical Guide to Contract Procedures for EC external actions where the procedure is specified depending on cost of the service (PRAG).

	16.
	We have the following question about the purchase of office equipment for the project, such as computers, printers, etc.  

Should this office equipment be described in budget line 6 Investments – sub-line equipment, and will such descriptions turn out the soft measures project into investment one?
	The Guidelines for applicants under the First Call for project proposals under the Bulgaria - Turkey IPA Cross-Border Programme contains a list of indicative activities. The list is not exhaustive and in the process of project proposals preparation applicants must judge if their project proposal complies with all requirements for eligibility of activities (item 2.2.2). 

You shouldn’t forget that the project including these activities must demonstrate a clear cross-border impact on the eligible area of the Programme

	17.
	Two of the documents mentioned in the table on page 38 of the Guidelines for applicants require particular attention – No 9: “Partnership agreement of all partners is presented (Annex 3)” and No 12: “Partnership and co-financing statement signed and stamped by every partner”. 
There is a template for the first document while no one for the second. Are those documents different ones, or they concern the same subject? Should partners sign two different documents – partnership agreements?
	Those are two different documents. : “Partnership agreement …” - Annex 3 is the document that regulates relationships between the partners. That document is an annex to the Application package (partnership agreement). As you have noticed – there is a template for that document and it is required to be signed by all partners. 
There is no particular template for other document – “Partnership and Co-financing statement”; it is a part of the Application Form (see page „statement” in the Application Form). 
The Application Form itself has been created in Excel format and requires attention filling it. We would recommend exercising before final filling the form. Fields in the form should be filled consecutively starting from the beginning as some of the fields will appear filled automatically.

	18.
	The Annual Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Accounts are in English - they are made using an accounting program. 
Is it recognizes as an authorized translation?
	In your case you should make a certification of the listed documents by an authorized translator. 


	19.
	In table 5 in which the sources of project financing are presented appears a warning that the budget of the project does not correspond to the limit for the Axis 1, Area of intervention 1.1, under which we apply. What can be the reason if our project proposal budget is 87 000 euro and the grant limit for this axis and area of intervention is 100 000 euro?
	We recommend that you check if you have filled in all the fields in Project Identification. If they are not filled in or filled in wrongly the Priority, Area of Intervention or Type of Measure it is possible for a mistake in table 5 to appear. It is better to fill in the Application form consecutively without missing any fields.


	20.
	Are costs for supplies - computers and software eligible for financing according to Priority Axis 1, Key Area of Intervention 1.1 and if yes what is the maximum amount  of expenditures as percentage from the cost from the total eligible project cost?  

	The project activities under Priority Axis 1, Key Area of Intervention 1.1 must be in compliance with all requirements for Eligibility of activities (section 2.2.2 of Guidelines for applicants). All project expenditures, including expenditures for computers and software supplies, should be in compliance with section 2.2.3 – Eligibility of expenditures of Guidelines for applicants: it shall be necessary for carrying out the activity and must comply with the principles of sound financial management, stipulated in the project budget, actually incurred by the beneficiaries, recorded in the beneficiaries’ accounts and tax documents, verified as eligible by the controllers and certified, in line with the provisions of the subsidy contract, national and European legislation, costs have not been subject to financing from any other public funds. 

In the Guidelines for applicants there is no fixed eligible maximum percent of the cost for supplies, but when you plan you shouldn’t forget that your project is a “soft” measure and planning of ungrounded costs for supplies may result at latter stage in a lower assessment of the project.  

	21.
	Is pupil traveling with educational and cognitive purpose with bus in Bulgaria and Turkey eligible for financing according to Priority Axis 1, Key Area of Intervention 1.1 and if yes in what budget line should we record the costs for such traveling, on condition that in sub-line travel costs is specified as eligible expenditure for petrol/kilometre for car and mini-bus?
	The Guidelines for applicants under the First Call for project proposals under the Bulgaria - Turkey IPA Cross-Border Programme contains a list of indicative activities. The list is not exhaustive and in the process of project proposals preparation applicants must judge if their project proposal complies with all requirements for eligibility of activities (item 2.2.2). 

You shouldn’t forget that the project including these activities must demonstrate a clear cross-border impact on the eligible area of the Programme.

Transport services with automobiles/busses with drivers should be referred to budget line 5 - External expertise and audit the sub-contracting must be done in accordance with the Practical Guide to Contract Procedures for EC external actions (PRAG).

	22.
	The deadline for applications for Bulgaria-Turkey CBC Programme is 28 December 2009. We learnt that the Christmas Holiday starts in 20th of December in Bulgaria till the new year. In this scope, will the responsible unit of ministry in Bulgaria be open for submission of applications during those days for hand-delivery? Also is there any possibility for application deadline to be changed? 
	The deadline for submission of applications is determined with decision of Joint Monitoring Committee and it can not be changed.

The Christmas Holiday in Bulgaria starts at December 24, 2009 and ends at December 27, 2009. You can submit your application till December 23, 2009 and of course at December 28, 2009. 

Please pay attention that deadline for the receipt of applications is December 28, 2009, 4 pm. 

	23.
	I would like to ask something about Declaration of Commitment. In this paper, there is ID No. What does it mean? For the Trakya University what 
do we have to write there?

	You probably are referring to the document: Annex A.6 "Declaration of Commitment" from the A package - this is the ID No of the official representative of the organization (the person who has been given a legal right to represent the organization). The ID No is his/her identification number. In Bulgaria every person has an ID apart from the number of his/her passport. We suppose that might be the case in Turkey, as well. If  in Turkey there is no an ID, you can use the number of the passport in order to identify that you are the person who has been authorised to represent such and such organization.

	24.
	It is written in the ANNEX A.5. “Sworn Statement”: "as per current legal standing certificate or equivalent (for municipalities/Turkish organizations)". 
What does it mean for Turkish municipalities? 

	Here, in <<Bulgaria>>, each organization has been registered according to the relevant law/legislation (for example trade law, etc.). At national level there is a special agency and it issues a current legal standing certificate that shows the current legal situation with such and such organization. Municipalities are established under a special law and they have to copy/show announcement in the State Gazette.
For Turkish partners - organizations/municipalities an equivalent document need to be issued (in accordance with Turkish legislation). 

	25.
	Do a Bulgarian partner (not the Lead Partner) has to sign the document "ANNEX A.4. Declaration of Eligibility"? 

	The document - ANNEX A.4. “Declaration of Eligibility" has to be filled by the Lead partner. In other words, the LP declares on behalf of other partners that they do NOT have bankrupted, have sources of financing, etc., etc. But the LP must ensure himself that a partner has fulfilled ALL conditions, mentioned in the declaration. So, it can be done either by a personal check, or in the “partnership agreement” partners authorize the LP to sign the Declaration of Eligibility and declare all conditions mentioned in that declaration (ANNEX A.4). 

	26.
	I would like to inform you that the Project application document is not working properly. 

 In the budget sheets Table – 2 PP1 and Table 2 PP2 we are putting our budget items in the Meetings Part. But it is not properly calculated in Table 2 Total BL3. It shows the right numbers for the sub-items (Rent of hall

Rent of equipment, Coffee breaks, Preparation of materials, Consumables) but in total the sheet only takes account the budget items in Table 2 PP1. It ignores the budget items in Table 2 PP2. 
	The published Application form is working properly.

You should use the Application form from website of the programme: www.ipacbc-bgtr.eu, section Calls for proposals. The last version is from November 27, 2009.

	27.
	We have following questions:

1. Should we submit in electronic version only detailed work design or detailed work design with all its applications?
2. Should all documents be in PDF format?

3. Because of illness of the municipality architect from November to the present moment, we are not sure that submitted for consideration by the expert council detailed work design for our application will be accepted. Can we apply only with our document for submission of the detailed work design?

4. Should all documents be translated in English?
5. Should photographs of the site be enclosed also on a paper version?  

	Electronic version shall contain exactly the same information as the paper copy. 

The application form shall be attached in its original format (excel format)

The annexes – project summary, CV’s, - shall be attached in text format (word format, pdf. format)

Supporting documents issued by national authorities on paper (i.e. documents providing information on most recent legal status, lack of obligations, ownership acts, authorizations, certificates, and documents signed – e.g. partnership agreement, Municipal Council decision, agreement with district governor, explanatory note, shall be attached on scan copy (pdf. format, jpeg format).

Technical documentation related to investment activities are attached in pdf format or autocad format.

The Guidelines for applicants requires from applicants to submit authorized translation of relevant parts of documents, regarding applicant’s eligibility and nature of intervention. 

Those documents are permits issued by relevant authorities – documents providing information on most recent legal status, balance table, ownership acts, permits and position papers from environmental institutions, decision of management bodies for participation in the project, urban planning permits.  

Regarding translation of detailed work design, it is sufficient submitting translation of the text part of detailed work design (explanatory note) and bill of quantities.

Latest photographs of the site must be submitted also on paper. 

According to the Guidelines for applicants, item 3.2 Supporting documents “The following Supporting documents should be provided and submitted together with the Application form:

…

B7.5. Approved Detailed works design (if applicable according to the relevant legislation)”.

	28.
	In application guidelines it is told that the institutions will need to submit a document: 

B1. Documentary and other evidence (in original or certified copy and English translation) on the most recent legal status of all partners (issued not later than 6 months prior the date of application (notary certified).
What kind of a document will be valid for municipalities from Turkey? 
	In Bulgaria, each organization has been registered according to the relevant law/legislation (for example trade law, etc.). At national level there is a special agency and it issues a current legal standing certificate that shows the current legal situation with such and such organization. Municipalities are established under a special law and they have to copy/show announcement in the State Gazette.

For Turkish partners - organizations/municipalities an equivalent document need to be issued (in accordance with Turkish legislation).



Questions and answers on the 1st Call for Proposals of the Bulgaria – Turkey IPA Croos-Border Programme, received by 30 October 2009
	1.
	Will activities related to prevention of forest fires be eligible for financing? (– for example clearance of roads for the passage of fire or caterpillar vehicles, establishing warning/notification systems, etc)
	The Guidelines for applicants under the First Call for project proposals under the Bulgaria - Turkey IPA Cross-Border Programme (“GfA_1st_Call”) contains a list of indicative activities. The list is not exhaustive and in the process of project proposals preparation applicants must judge if their project proposal complies with all requirements for eligibility of activities (item 2.2.2). 

You shouldn’t forget that the project including these activities must demonstrate a clear cross-border impact on the eligible area of the Programme.

	2.
	Is participation of civil servants and municipality servants without a statute of civil servants in project management team an eligible activity, and are they eligible for remuneration within project work?


	No restrictions mentioned in the “GfA_1st_Call” interdicting civil or municipality’s administration’s servants from participation in the project implementation.

Please note that engagement of staff, employed as public servants in the respective local or district administration, as a part of the project management team shall be in compliance with relevant labour legislation in the respective country. It must also obey respective regulations of legislative relations between the employer and the employee, and regulations related to implementation of projects funded by European Union budget.
The Programme Managing Authority will prepare additional clarification concerning national legislation in that field, and will publish it on the Programme website. 

	3.
	How the VAT (Value Added Tax) will be recovered to the municipalities, which are VAT registered?
	According to the Article 89(3) of Commission Regulation (EC) No 718/2007 by way of derogation from Article 34(3), the following costs shall be eligible for a contribution from the IPA: 

(a) value added taxes, if the following conditions are fulfilled: 

(i) they are not recoverable by any means; 

(ii) it is established that they are borne by the final beneficiary; and 

(iii) they are clearly identified in the project proposal.

More information concerning VAT recovery you may find on the Programme website.

	4.
	During the informational meetings implemented in Edirne a scheme of grant payment after the signing of Grant contract with the Beneficiary organization was presented.  

Our question is what will be the scheme of co-financial payment to Beneficiaries, ensured from the national budgets of two countries? How Beneficiaries will receive this co-financing?
	For each approved project under this (the First) call for proposals only one Grant contract will be signed. 
The Grant contract will be signed between MA and the Lead Partner. The Lead Partner will be responsible for transferring the relevant budget amounts to the partners participating in the operation according to the partnership agreement and certified costs. The total value of the project, the European community co-financing and National Budgets co-financing will be specified in the Grant contract.

	5.
	Is it eligible activity buying/supply a waste transport/processing vehicle in case of parallel activities in the partner’s municipality are performed?
	The “GfA_1st_Call” contains a list of indicative activities. The list is not exhaustive and in process of project proposals preparation applicants must judge if their project proposal complies with all requirements for eligibility of activities (item 2.2.2). 

You shouldn’t forget that the project including these activities must demonstrate a clear cross-border impact on the eligible area of the Programme.

	6.
	How to plan the selection of a contractor for the activities on Turkish territory - where the procurement procedure should take place: here, in Bulgaria, or in Turkey?
	When the Lead Partner or a Project Partner/s sub-contract activities in order to achieve the goals of the operation, the sub-contracting must be done by a transparent tendering procedure, following the provision of EU Regulation 718/2007, article 121, translated into Practical Guide to Contract Procedures for EC external actions.

	7.
	Can a supplier from Bulgaria deliver goods – technique, equipment, etc. to Turkey and whether a duty is payable?
	Costs for purchase of equipment are eligible if complying with requirements of section 2.2.2 Eligibility of activities of the “GfA_1st_Call”, and they are relevant to the requirements for eligible activities under the Programme – section 2.2.3 “Eligibility of Expenditures”, namely - they must be necessary for carrying out the activity and must comply with the principles of sound financial management, be stipulated in the project budget, have been actually incurred by the beneficiaries, be recorded in the beneficiaries’ accounts and tax documents, be verified as eligible by the controllers and certified, be in line with the provisions of the subsidy contract, national and European legislation, costs have not been subject to financing from any other public funds. 

Duty imposing on the equipment depends on, and it is in compliance with the current customs legislation between the countries.

Please, have in mind that according to Article 34(3) and Article 89(2) of Commission Regulation (EC) No 718/2007 customs and import duties, or any other charges shall not be eligible for a contribution from the IPA.

	8.
	If, for example, a waste transport/processing vehicle is to be supplied, can activities connected to joint visits and trainings in the field of waste management also be planned? 
	Please see the answers to previous questions.

	9.
	How a payment for activities on Turkish territory is done – whether a partner carrying out activities there settle the account, accounts for a sum, and after that we transfer the money or another way is foreseen?  
	According to the “GfA_1st_Call”, a Lead Partner is selected among partners for each project before submitting the project proposal (the Lead Partner can be either on Bulgarian or on Turkish territory). The Lead Partner submits the project proposal and signs the contract for funding with Managing Authority (in case the project proposal is approved). It is his responsibility to transfer respective amounts from the project budget to the participating in the operation partners in accordance with the partnership agreement and certified costs. All partners have to be in the position to ensure a temporary availability of financial resources until reimbursed by the programme for certified expenses. 

	10.
	Is the bank guarantee an eligible expenditure in the budget of a project? 
	According to the Article 89(3)(e) of Commission Regulation (EC) No 718/2007 eligible costs are the cost of guarantees provided by a bank or other financial institutions, to the extent that the guarantees are required by the national or Community legislation.

	11.
	Is it possible to certify expenditures for translation of the project from Bulgarian into English only by an invoice or a procurement procedure for selection of a translating company/agency need to be carried out, as well? 
	According to the budget line 7 of  the “GfA_1st_Call” : “expenses for project preparation (meetings between partners, consultancy, studies, translation of documents, feasibility studies, detailed project design and other technical documentation, taxes and other charges) carried out before the grant contract is signed” are eligible. 
Expenditures are eligible from the date of the Financing Agreement between the Government of Republic of Turkey and the Commission of the European Communities (May 26, 2009), but not earlier than one year before the date of call for proposals.

These expenditures can not be more that 5 % of total eligible project costs. Payment of a grant towards the cost of Project Preparation will only be made to those applicants whose projects are approved for grant. Otherwise, this cost is not recoverable.
Expenditures for translating services must be carried out in accordance with the Practical Guide to Contract Procedures for EC external actions where the procedure is specified depending on cost of the service. 

	12.
	Can we plan a procedure for selection of a consultant who will carry out the rest/other procedures for selection of contractor/executor? What type of procedure it should be?

	It is up to the partners in the project to decide whether to carry out a procedure for selection of a consultant who, on his part, will implement further procedures for selection of contractor/executor.  The type of the procedure must be in accordance with the Practical Guide to Contract Procedures for EC external actions where the procedure is specified depending on cost of the service (PRAG).

	13.
	Where we can find instructions for publicity and instructions/requirements for procedures for selection of contractor/executor in Bulgarian language? 


	Instructions for publicity can be found on the following address:
http://ec.europa.eu/europeaid/work/visibility/index_en.htm
Currently those instructions are available in English, French and Spanish. 

Instructions for carrying out of procedures for selection of contractor/executor can be found on the following web site:
http://ec.europa.eu/europeaid/work/procedures/implementation/practical_guide/index_en.htm
Those instructions are not available in Bulgarian language. 

Please be aware that the Practical Guide to Contract Procedures for EC external actions (PRAG) and its annexes are subject of updating/amendments/changes by the EC. In this respect subcontracting should be performed in accordance with the latest published edition applicable at date of signing of the contract. All editions of the Practical Guide to Contract Procedures for EC external actions are in English and should be used/applied in this language. 

	14.
	According to the Application Form in the part of the financial status, Partners have to write their turnover or equivalent in EUR at the financial status. Which rate is to be used for this calculation from Turkish liras to EUR?


	According Guidelines for applicants (item 3.2 “Supporting documents”), among supporting documents which are to be provided and submitted together with the Application form a copy and English translation of the partners’ accounts - Annual Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Accounts for 2007 and 2008 /if completed/ are required.  In the Application Form in tables for each project partner you should provide the information on the basis of the Profit and Loss Accounts and Balance Sheet. For conversion the turnover or equivalent from Turkish liras in EUR the applicants should use average of the monthly accounting exchange rate of the Commission (Infor-euro) for Turkish liras for the year for which the Annual Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss Accounts was issued.
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